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Final Site Plan and  

Special Permit PLPZ 2021 00315 

409 East Putnam Avenue, LLC 

Change of use to a Veterinary Use 

Location: 409 East Putnam Avenue 

Zone: LB Zone  

Utilities: Sewer and Public Water 

Lot Size: 37,432 Sq. ft. 

Zoning Statistics 

 Existing Proposed Required/Permitted 

Gross Square Feet: 

 

 

Size of retail space to be 

changed: 

15,339 sq. ft. 

(0.4 FAR) 

 

 

4,025 sq., ft., 

No change 

 

 

 

No change 

 

18,716 sq. ft. max. 

(0.50 FAR) 

Parking spaces: 56 (99 required) 56 (90 required) 
90 

based on change of use 

 

APPLICATION SUMMARY: 

The applicant is requesting final site plan and special permit approval to change the use and 

existing 4,025 sq. ft. to a retail space a veterinary use on a 37,432 sq. ft. parcel and located at 409 

East Putnam Avenue in the LB zone. 

 

ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. The applicant is proposing to change the use of eastern most first floor retail space 

(formerly Jos A. Bank) from a retail to a veterinary use (VEG – Veterinary Emergency 

Group). The site is currently legally non-conformity as to required parking but the 

proposed change of use would appear to reduce that parking non-conformity by 9 parking 

spaces.  

2. The applicant should appear before the Architectural review committee for any changes 

to the exterior, new signage, new lighting, and/or new landscaping. 

 

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS: 

ZEO:    - See attached 

ENGINEERING:  - Drainage Exemption – no site work 

SEWER   -  

 

PROPOSAL: 

The applicant is seeking approvals to change the use of +/- 4,000 square feet first floor tenant of 

from a retail use to a veterinary use. The prior tenant of the space was Jos A. Bank, a retail 

clothier, and the proposed veterinary use requires special permit approval per Sec. 6-100 of the 

Building Zone Regulations.  
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The existing site is legally non-conforming as to the number of required parking spaces.  

Presently 56 parking spaces are on site, where the current tenancy of the building would appear 

to require 99 parking spaces.  However, the proposed change of use would appear to reduce 

require parking on site and therefore make the sight more conforming as the prior use, retail, 

required 1 parking space per 150 sq. ft. of usable floor area.  The proposed veterinary use would 

appear to require 1 space per 250 sq. ft. of usable floor area, as the use is not specified in Sec. 6-

158 and therefore, would appear to fall under, “Every other use not listed above” at 1 parking 

space per 250 sq. ft. of usable floor area, 

 

No site work appears to be part of the proposed action.  The proposed use requires special permit 

approval from the Commission per the language of Sec. 6-17, and Sec.6-100. The applicant 

appeared before the Commission as a pre-application review, earlier in the year, received and 

responded to comments gained from that non-binding discussion.  No keeping of pets outside is 

proposed.  The tenant space will be retrofitted for better sound attenuation.  Waste (pet and 

medical) will be handled per industry standards and disposed of in the required manner.  Peak 

times are noted to be post work hours but the facility would be open 24 hours a day, and 

emergency care is offered.  A sample of check-ins from a similar facility in Commack, NY was 

provided to demonstrate a typical number of daily check-ins.  Landscaping at the front of the 

building is being considered but has not been presented.  The keeping of pets overnight would be 

done indoors and only when medically necessary.   

 

DRAINAGE: 

With no change in impervious area the applicant qualifies as a drainage exemption of the Town’s 

drainage manual. 

 

OTHER APPROVALS: 

ARC: The applicant should apply to the ARC for any changes to the exterior, new 

signage, new lighting, and/or new landscaping. 

 

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS: 

Sections 6-13 through 6-15, 6-17, 6-101, 6-104, 6-155, 6-158, and 6-205 of the Town of 

Greenwich Building Zone Regulations. 



Reviewed by:      Jodi Couture                                                  Date: 9/7/2021 
Note:  These comments do not represent Building Inspection Division approval.  Plans subject to review by ZEO at time of 

building permit application. 

               
   
 
 
                      ZONING ENFORCEMENT 
   
Project No.   PLPZ202100315                                        Preliminary                                   Final     X 
 
Reviewed for Planning and Zoning Commission. 
 
TITLE OF PLAN REVIEWED: Veterinary Emergency Group 
  
LOCATION:              409 East Putnam Avenue 
 
PLAN DATE:     
 
ZONE:    LB 
 
    
 
  
 
    Ok for Zoning Permit Sign-off with the following revisions:  
     
  
 
 
    Resubmit the following prior to Site Plan/ Subdivision approval:  
  
 
 
 
 
    The subject site plan/subdivision meets the requirements of the Building Zone Regulations, 

excluding sections 6-15 and 6-17, and is Ok for Zoning Permit Sign-off.  
  
  
 




























